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What is a Body Worn Video Camera? 

 
 

 

 

Body Worn Video cameras are 

attached to the uniform of a police 

officer, staff or special constable. 

 

They are light video cameras that can 

be switched on and off by the person 

wearing them. 

They record sound and video.   

  

 

They are usually worn on the chest.  

Some police officers may use cameras 

attached to their hat. 
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Why would Police Scotland record me using a Body 

Worn Video camera? 

 

 

A police officer, staff or special 

constable will sometimes use the 

camera to record what they see and 

hear so everyone knows what has 

happened. 

 

It does not mean you have done 

anything wrong. 

 

How will I know when the camera is recording? 

 
 

 

The camera should not be turned on 

until the police officer, staff or special 

constable tells you it will be recording. 

When it is recording it will have flashing 

lights and it will beep every 30 seconds.    
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 It will be turned off when the incident 

has ended.  

The camera will not be used in secret 

or to watch anyone. 

 

What happens to the video? 

  

Police officers, staff and special 

constables will download the video from 

the camera to a Police Scotland 

computer when they go back to the 

police station.   

  

It will be kept safe. 

The footage will be deleted from the 

camera. 

  

The video that has been downloaded 

will be kept for 31 days and then 

deleted unless it is needed as evidence 

in an investigation. 
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Evidence means information that could 

be given to a court to see if someone is 

guilty or not guilty of a crime. 

 

What if I do not want to be filmed? 

 
 

If you are worried about being filmed 

please speak with the police officers 

who are there. 

They may have to keep recording for 

safety reasons or to use the video as 

evidence. 

 

 

Can I ask to see the video? 

 

 

 

Yes you can.   

Police Scotland can tell you how to do 

this. 

 

There is information about this on their 

website too. 



 
 

6 
 

 

Privacy information 

 

 

 

Information can only be shared with 

partners for agreed police work.  

 

This includes the Crown Office and 

Procurator Fiscal Service if information 

is needed for evidence. 

 

 

This must follow the rules in Information 

Sharing Protocols. 

A protocol is a document that shows 

how something will be done. 

 

  


